

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

David Kliss,
Plaintiff

v.

East Hanover Township,
Light-Heigel & Associates, Inc.
Defendant

: No. 1:10-CV-01945
: (Complaint filed 09/16/2010)
:
: (Judge Christopher C. Conner)
:
: JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
:
: (Electronically Filed)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, EAST HANOVER TOWNSHIP
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Frank J. Lavery, Jr., Esquire
Attorney ID No. PA42370
James D. Young, Esquire
Attorney ID No. PA53904
Lavery, Faherty, Young & Patterson, P.C.
225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
Phone: (717) 233-6633
Fax: (717) 233-7003
flavery@laverylaw.com
jyoung@laverylaw.com

Counsel for Defendant,
East Hanover Township

Scott T. Wyland, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 52660
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
P.O. Box 1778
Harrisburg, PA 17105
Phone: (717) 236-1300
Fax: (717) 236-4841
stwyland@hmslegal.com

Counsel for Defendant,
East Hanover Township

Dated: September 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counterstatement of the facts.....1

Counterstatement of questions involved.....2

Argument.....2

 A. Standards governing a Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....2

 B. Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction must be denied
 as a matter of law because there is no justicable cases or controversy4

 C. Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction must be denied
 as a matter of law in that Plaintiff cannot establish the requisite
 elements for the extraordinary relief sought in that motion13

Certificate of Counsel19

Certificate of Service20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addiction Specialists v. Township of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>B.P. Chemicals, Ltd. v. Formosa Chemical and Fiber Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Company</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	11, 13
<i>Chodara Environmental, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983)	4
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	11
<i>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351(3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Brandon</i> , 872 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	14
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entertainment Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Democracy Rising Pa v. Celluci</i> , 603 F.2d 780 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	3, 4, 7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (toc), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000)	4
<i>Glasco v. Hills</i> , 558 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587, 127 S. Ct. 2553, 2562, 168 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2007).....	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Solebury Township</i> , 671 F.2d 743 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Holiday Inns of America v. B & B Corp.</i> , 409 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, L.T.D.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	9, 11
<i>In re: New Valley Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472, 477, 110 S. Ct. 1249, 108 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1990)	7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 225, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003)	4
<i>Medpointe Health Care, Inc. v. H. Tech. Pharmacal Company</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 457 (D.N.J. 2005).....	13
<i>Moore v. City of Asheville, North Carolina</i> , 396 F.3d 285 (4 th Circuit 2005)	11, 12
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	9
<i>Nextell West Corp. v. Unity Twp.</i> , 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Peachlum v. City of York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Quackenbus v. AllState, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	11
<i>Raiport v. Provident National Bank</i> , 451 F. Supp. 522 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	16
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	11
<i>South Co. Inc. v. Kannebridge Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2001)	2-3

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1142, 1148, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1, (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388, 397, 100 S. Ct. 1202, 63 L. Ed. 3d 479 (1980).....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
